

No. 17-55635

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SONNY LOW, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

SHERRI B. SIMPSON,
Objector-Appellant

v.

TRUMP UNIVERSITY, LLC, AKA TRUMP ENTREPRENEUR INITIATIVE,
a New York limited liability company, and DONALD J. TRUMP,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

OBJECTOR-APPELLANT'S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Gary B. Friedman
154 Grand Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(917) 568-5024
gfriedman@flgllp.com

Edward S. Zusman
Kevin K. Eng
MARKUN ZUSMAN FRENIERE &
COMPTON LLP
465 California Street, Suite 401
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 438-4515

Counsel for Objector-Appellant

July 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
Objector-appellant’s reply brief.....	1
I. Class counsel fail to show that the district court’s settlement approval was consistent with due process and Rule 23.	1
II. Sherri Simpson has standing to appeal the approval of a class-action settlement that would extinguish her claims for money damages.	12
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8, 9, 20
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App'x 55 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. General Electric</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Center For Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 20
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	13
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	17
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Hoffman v. Blattner Energy Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-2195 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2017).....	2
<i>In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Financial Products Securities Litigation</i> , 33 F.3d 29 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Navigant Consulting, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 275 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	8
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-180 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2015)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 16, 17

<i>Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 260 F.R.D. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>McWilliams v. Advanced Recovery Systems, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-70 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20, 2016).....	2
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 2010 WL 4116852 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	7
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of the City and County of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Perrin v. Papa John’s International, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1335 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 23, 2015)	2
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-596 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 17, 2017).....	2
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	16
<i>Stetson v. Grissom</i> , 821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016).....	7, 14
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	16, 17

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2)(B).....	8
--	---

OBJECTOR-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

I. Class counsel fail to show that the district court's settlement approval was consistent with due process and Rule 23.
